

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Owens, P.J., and Sawyer and O'Connell, JJ.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY and DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

TOWNSHIP OF WORTH,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 141810

Court of Appeals No. 289724

Ingham Circuit Court No. 07-000970-CE

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND
DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Richard A. Bandstra (P31928)
Chief Legal Counsel

Alan F. Hoffman (P24079)
Special Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for
Plaintiffs-Appellants
Environment, Natural Resources,
and Agriculture Division
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7540

Dated: May 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Question.....	v
Statutory Provision Involved	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. The discharge of raw sewage of human origin within the Township into waters of the State violates Part 31 of NREPA.....	2
B. The Township’s past corrective actions have been either nonexistent or ineffective.	4
C. The only practical corrective action available is the installation of a municipal sewer system in the area of concern.	5
Argument	8
I. NREPA empowers the DEQ to seek, and the circuit court to grant, an order effectively requiring a township to install a sanitary sewer system when a widespread failure of private septic systems results in contamination of lake waters.....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Analysis	9
1. Section 3109(2)’s plain language places liability on the Township.....	10
2. The Township’s liability under § 3109(2) is consistent with the predecessor provisions of the State’s water quality statute.....	15
3. The Township is a responsible party with authority to correct pollution caused by the widespread septic system failures.....	18
4. The Court of Appeals’ decision in <i>Lake Isabella Development v Village of Lake Isabella</i> does not exempt the Township from liability under § 3109(2). ..	22
5. The relief granted by the trial court was authorized and warranted in light of the uncontested facts.....	23
Conclusion and Relief Sought	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v Brown</i> , 478 Mich 545; 739 NW2d 313 (2007).....	9
<i>Frankenmuth Mutual Ins Co v Marlette Homes, Inc</i> , 456 Mich 511; 573 NW2d 611 (1998).....	10
<i>General Motors Corp v Erves (On Rehearing)</i> , 399 Mich 241; 249 NW2d 41 (1976).....	12
<i>Halloran v Bhan</i> , 470 Mich 572; 683 NW2d 129 (2004).....	10
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008).....	9
<i>Kizer v Livingston Co Bd of Comm'rs</i> , 38 Mich App 239; 195 NW2d 884 (1972).....	12
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc</i> , 466 Mich 304; 645 NW2d 34 (2002).....	10
<i>Lake Isabella Development v Village of Lake Isabella</i> , 259 Mich App 393; 675 NW2d 40 (2003).....	22, 23
<i>Livingston County v Dep't of Management and Budget</i> , 430 Mich 635; 425 NW2d 65 (1988).....	21
<i>McClellan v Collar</i> , 240 Mich App 403; 613 NW2d 729 (2000).....	10
<i>People v Osantowski</i> , 481 Mich 103; 748 NW2d 799 (2008).....	9
<i>Reed v Yackell</i> , 473 Mich 520; 703 NW2d 1 (2005).....	10
<i>Smith v Globe Life Insurance Co</i> , 460 Mich 446; 597 NW2d 28 (1999).....	9
<i>Spiek v Dep't of Transportation</i> , 456 Mich 331; 572 NW2d 201 (1998).....	8
<i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999).....	10

<i>Sweatt v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 468 Mich 172; 661 NW2d 201 (2003).....	10
<i>Vega v Lakeland Hospitals</i> , 479 Mich 243; 736 NW2d 561 (2007).....	8
<i>Weems v Chrysler Corp</i> , 448 Mich 679; 533 NW2d 287 (1995).....	12

Statutes

1965 PA 328, MCL 323.1 <i>et seq</i>	15, 17, 18
MCL 323.6	17
MCL 323.6(a)	17
MCL 323.6(b)	17, 18
MCL 323.6(d)	18
MCL 324.1703(1)	15
MCL 324.304(h)	11
MCL 324.3101 <i>et seq</i>	7
MCL 324.3109.....	1, 7, 9
MCL 324.3109(1)	passim
MCL 324.3109(2)	passim
MCL 324.3109(3)	1, 13, 14
MCL 324.3112.....	7, 20
MCL 324.3112(1)	7, 9
MCL 324.3115.....	passim
MCL 324.4101	1, 14
MCL 324.4101(h)	14
MCL 324.4301 <i>et seq</i>	19
MCL 333.12753(1)	19
MCL 333.22201 <i>et seq</i>	18

MCL 333.2251 18

MCL 333.2455(1) 18

MCL 41.181 19

MCL 41.411(1) 19

MCL 41.411(3) 18

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 2, 7, 9

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 4, § 529

Const 1963, art 7, § 1919

Const 1963, art 7, § 29 19
